

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**FRIDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO

AND

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE T.C.D.SEKHAR

CONTEMPT APPEAL NO: 3 OF 2026



Between:

U Sudhakara Rao, The Station House Officer, Thulluru Police Station, Thullur Village and Mandal, Guntur District, A .P.

...Applicant/Respondent in CC.No.407/2018

AND

Gadde Venkata Sambasiva Rao, Occ: Business, R/o H No. 31167, Bullemma Street, Machavaram, Vijayawada, Krishna District, A. P.

...Respondent/Petitioner in CC.No.407 of 2018

Appeal under Section 19 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Appeal, the High Court may be pleased to allow the Contempt Appeal by setting aside the orders dt 23.01.2026 passed in C.C.No.407 of 2018 by the Learned Single Judge to the extent of imposing a fine Rs.1,000/- and Simple Imprisonment for four (04) weeks.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Appeal under Section 151 of CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the final order in CC.No.407 of 2018,

dt;23.01.2026, Pending disposal of CA 3 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Smt A.Jayanthi, Advocate for the Applicant, the Court made the following

ORDER:

In view of the fact that the petitioner, in the Contempt Case, is not desirous of pressing the case, it would be appropriate that the learned Advocate General be requested to appear in the matter.

Post on 16.03.2026.

In the meanwhile, there shall be stay of the Judgment of the learned Single Judge, dated 23.01.2026, for a period of six (06) weeks.

Sd/-SVSR MURTHY

JOINT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

1. The Registrar (Judicial), High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati
2. Gadde Venkata Sambasiva Rao, Occ: Business, R/o H No 31167, Bullemma Street, Machavaram, Vijayawada, Krishna District, A. P. (by RPAD)
3. One CC to Smt A.Jayanthi, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to the Advocate General, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
5. The Section Officer, O.S Section, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravati
6. Two spare copies

PSR

HIGH COURT

RRR,J
&
TCDS,J

DATED:06/02/2026

NOTE: Post on 16.03.2026.

ORDER

CA.No.3 of 2026

INTERIM STAY

